## ORDINANCE NO. C-24-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. C-69-76 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD, AS AMENDED, TO CHANGE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF MEETINGS REQUIRED PER YEAR FROM TEN (10) MEETINGS TO EIGHT (8) MEETINGS, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-69-76 adopted on September 30, 1969, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale established a Community Services and Facilities Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-69-91 adopted on November 18, 1969; Ordinance No. C-77-106 adopted on September 5, 1972; Ordinance No. C-78-26 adopted on February 21, 1978; Ordinance No. C-79-75 adopted on November 6, 1979; Ordinance No. C-82-63 adopted on July 20, 1982 and Ordinance No. C-92-10 adopted on February 4, 1992, the City Commission amended the composition of the Community Services and Facilities Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-81-106 adopted on November 17, 1981, the City Commission changed the name of the Community Services and Facilities Board to the Community Services Board ("Board"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-71-14 adopted on June 1, 1971; Ordinance No. 72-67 adopted on September 5, 1972; Ordinance No. C-79-75 adopted on November 6, 1979; Ordinance No. 92-10 adopted on February 4, 1992; Ordinance No. C-93-48 adopted on July 20, 1993; and Ordinance No. C-08-40 adopted on September 3, 2008, the City Commission amended the duties of the Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. C-12-01 adopted February 7, 2012, the City Commission amended the composition and duties of the Community Services and Facilities Board; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to amend the minimum number of meetings required for the Community Services Board from ten (10) to eight (8) meetings per year;

CODING: Words, symbols, and letters stricken are deletions; words, symbols, and letters underlined are additions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That Section 5 of Ordinance No. C-69-76 establishing the Community Services and Facilities Board (now known as the "Community Services Board"), as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

<u>SECTION 5</u>. The Board shall meet as often as required to fulfill its responsibilities, but not less than ten (10) eight (8) times per year.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That if any clause, section or other part of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days from the date of final passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this 20 <sup>th</sup> da PASSED SECOND READING this	
	 Mayor
ATTEST:	DEAN J. TRANTALIS
City Clerk	

CODING: Words, symbols, and letters stricken are deletions; words, symbols, and letters underlined are additions.

DAVID R. SOLOMAN